=TT 5T City oF Novi City COUNCIL

r 1 JuLy 25, 2022

SUBJECT: Consideration of approval of Change Order No. 1 to Mattioli Cement
Company, Inc. for the 2022 Neighborhood Road Program — Concrete Streets
in the amount of $637,283.75.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department Of Public Works — Engineering Division

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 637,283.75

AMOUNT BUDGETED S 624,460.00 FY 2021-22 BA Rollover
$ 1,444 967.00 FY 2022-23 Budget
$2,069,427.00 Total

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED SO

LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-864.231

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Spalding DeDecker and Testing Engineers and Consultants assisted the Engineering
Division with developing a list of potential streets for the 2022 and 2023 Neighborhood
Road Program (NRP). The program was divided into two contracts, concrete roads and
asphalt roads. The programs were also advertised for a two-year contract to secure unit
prices and lower the overall costs of bidding and design.

With the 2014 Neighborhood Road Program, our contractor removed and replaced
nearly a third of the Cumberland Drive roadway while the remainder appeared to be in
decent condition. It appears all the roadway suffers from a chemical condition called
ASR or Alkali-Silica Reaction or more commonly known as “concrete cancer”. ASR is a
deleterious swelling reaction that occurs over time in concrete between the highly
alkaline cement paste and the reactive silica found in many aggregates. This chemical
reaction causes the expansion of the altered aggregate by the formation of a soluble
and viscous gel and ultimately causes spalling and loss of strength of the concrete. The
rate of deterioration from ASR can vary greatly from location to location. The final stages
of this reaction can take place in a rapid 10 years to a slow 40+ years. The viscous gel is
normally not visible until the concrete has reached its total loss of structural integrity.



In just a couple years prior to this request, only 16 to 20 concrete panels exhibited this late
stage ASR which meant the City’s maintenance contract could handle that amount of
work. One year later, the number of panels affected by this concrete disease had tripled
and many more showed early signs before they would be past the point of simple
maintenance. Therefore, the Maintenance Division requested Cumberland Drive be
added to this years' concrete Neighborhood Road Program. Although, Ironside Court
(landlocked by Cumberland Drive) doesn’t show the same type of deterioration, it is sfill
a PASER 4 rated street. Including Ironside Court with the reconstruction of Cumberland
Drive will avoid the City having to mobilize a future contract for a small cul-de-sac street.

The contract administration and geotechnical engineering services related to these
project additions will be granted to the following pre-qualified firms using the fee
percentages in the Agreements for Professional Engineering Services and Geotechnical
Engineering Services for Public Projects.

Spalding DeDecker
Contract 5.5% of the Change Order value

Cumberland | A yministration ($637,283.75 X 0.055) $35050.61
Drive and
Ironside Court | Crew Days $700 daily inspection fee x 58 days | $ 40,600.00
Testing Engineers & Consultants, Inc. (TEC)
gﬁ\gboer:gnd Material testing 1.9% of the Change Order value $12,108.39

. services ($637,283.75 X 0.019) T
Ironside Court

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval Of Change Order No. 1 to Mattioli Cement
Company, Inc. for the 2022 Neighborhood Road Program — Concrete Streets in the
amount of $637,283.77.



Y o

BT
K‘{) WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE & CHANGE ORDER No. 1
A
NOVI
smnaor PURCHASE ORDER NO. NOVI NO.: 22-2102
| 97002 | CIP NO.: 102-01
[Project: 12022 Neighborhood Road Program - Concrete Streets
[Owner: City of Novi |Engineer: Spalding DeDecker

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
(248) 735-5632

[Contractor: Mattioli Cement Company, LLC

6085 McGuire Road
Fenton, Michigan 48430
(313) 215-1001

|Drafted Date:

] July 8, 2022 |

905 South Boulevard East
Rochester, Michigan 48037
(248) 844-5400

This document hereby renders changes in the Work, changes in the Contract
Time and changes in the Contract Price by adding, deducting and/or
balancing individual Contract line items through a signed authorization of the

Prime Contractor, Owner, and Engineer.

|Reasoning; Adding Cumberland to the 2022 Concrete NRP
EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS
Contract Price
Division ltem Description Unit Unit Price Quantity d | Deduct
1 "Crew Days" - Base Bid CD J 58

6 Conduit, Schedule 40, 4-inch F

7 Pavement, Remove, Modified Y

8 Driveway, Remove, Modified Y 10.00 124 $1,240.00

9 1 Sidewalk, Remove, Modified Y 0.00 12 $120.00

0 Subgrade Undercut (As Needed) CcY 39.00 450 $17,550.00
11 1 Structure Rehab Type 1: Point-Up EA $300.00 10 3,000.00

4 Underdrain, 6-inch w/Geotextile Wrap F 12.75 4806 $61,276.50
15 1 Aggregate Base, 6-inch, Limestone Y .00 1 $108.00
6 Aggregate Base, 8-inch, Limestone Y 10.25 7625 $78,156.25
17 1 Conc Pavt w/integral Curb, N-R, 8" Y 51.00 7499 $382,449.00
< Driveway, N-R Conc, 6-inch Y 53.00 124 6,572.00
21 1 ADA Ramp, Conc, 6-inch F $7.00 146 1,022.00
22 ADA Detectable Warning Plate F $20.00 30 $600.00
Subtotals $628,583.75 $0.00
Total $628,583.75

Page 10f2




NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

Contract Price

Item No. Division ltem Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Add Deduct
Bonds, Insurance, and Mobilization (5% Max)

5 1 Cumberland L. 2,500.00 1 2,500.00

6 1 Pre-Construction Audio Visual Cumberland L. 1,350.00 1 1,350.00

7 1 Temporary Traffic Control Cumberland L 4,000.00 1 4,000.00

1 Soil Erosion Control Measures Cumberland L $750.00 1 $750.00

) 1 Restoration Cumberland L $100.00 1 $100.00
Subtotals $8,700.00 $0.00
Total $8,700.00
Increase/Decrease in Contract Price $637,283.75
|Original Contract Amount $1,130,126.25
Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders $0.00
Revised Contract Amount $1,767,410.00

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT TIME BY:

Accepted By:

John Mattioli.

4/08/2022

Prepared By:

Heather Gendron

Mattioli Cement Company, LLC

Digitally signed by Heather Gendron

Del
D:

DN: C=US, E=hgendron@sda-eng.com, O=Spalding
n

Decker, CN=Heather Gendror

ate: 2022.07.11 08:18:18-0400"

Reviewed By:

Spalding DeDecker

Approved By:

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer

Tracey Marzonie, Purchasing Manager

Page 2 of 2




Waycroft Dr

~ Y

= Q@
2022 NRP - Concrete Streets r
CUMBERLAND DRIVE AND IRONSIDE COURT = Mystic
=

S
=
=

(/2]
>
=
3

Map Author: Aaron J. Staup

Date: 7/13/22

Project: 2022 NRP - Concrete Streets
Version #: 1

Amended By:
Date:
Department:

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
i T pri ce. This map was intended to meet
'y Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people e City of Novi.
Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
of 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

Serenity Dr
& |

=
s de Ct ¢ scenic Ln

INOVI|

Map Legend City of Novi
Engineering Division
Department of Public Works
26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

870 9

— Minor Road
Major Road
== Fxpressway

City of Novi 0
. Novi Township

Feet
145 290 580

1inch = 703 feet




	MATTERS 1a.pdf
	2022 NRP - Concrete Streets - Mattioli - WCD-CO No. 1 (signed) 7-11-22
	Cumberland and Ironside Location Map


